

the Complainant/informant

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

2535

	, m		20.152	
	facognizable crime report Sub Divn. Mombazar	ed under section 154 Cr	Year 2021 FIR No. 77	2021 Date 14.08.2021
DACE IPC	Sections 188/34	ii) Act	- Sactions	-
ii)Act —	Sections -	iw) Oth	er acts & Sections 51(1)(6	of National Disas
a) General Diary Refere	nce : Entry No.	634	INDE	22+42111
))Occurrence of Offenc		Date 14.08 202	Time in between 21	:05 hrs to 21:35 hz
c) Information received [	Date 14.08.2021	Time 22:05 hr	s. GD No. 634	at the P.S.
Type of Information: W	niten/Oral			
Place of Occurrence : a	) Direction and Distance fr	PS APProx 1.5	CM. South Side from	n the P.s.
b) Address At Dolo	aha More, P.s-P			
	*********************		L.No-56 Anchal N	JO - 11
	f this Police Station, then t	he name of P. S.	District	*
Complainant / Informat	mi: amdidas Chakrab	orty		
b) Father's / Husband's				Martin Committee
c) Date / Year of birth.	Not Mentione	7	Nationality 9ndiam	***************************************
	Puncha Dist - P	PROPERTY OF STREET, ST	1620 Graduly	
Details of known/susp	ected union own/accused w	with full particulars		
(Attach separate shee	t if necessary). Acco.	Persons namely -	Mostafa Ansary (	26) 5/0 Eyakup
	Anson	y of vill-Damddar	rpur P.s-Punchdy	Dist-Purulia
	o* . 0	Description 2) Richard	+ Mahata (25) > 10 3 UI	oon marine or
	Randa	tola-Hatihard	.s - Puncha bist - ru	rua 4) ruse.
	Giope (	25) \$10 Rasbehari	Gope of vill- Hullu	ng P.S - HUTA D.
	Purulic	ı		
-		1.15 - C		
8. Reasons for delay in	reporting by the complaina	nvintonnani	***************************************	
	e strienimohad (Afterh	conscie sheet if require	di -	
9. Proculars of properties	TO TRAINING GOLD CONTROL - GLASSWAND	entire strong tri o gain		
	Some advidence Legens Page 1	_		
10. Total value of proper		_		
11. Inquest report/U.D. (	oh more role shoots if the	wired The Origina	y typed Complaint lacked herewith	unich is treated
12. FIR Contents: (Alta	ON SUPER AND MINORED, IN FORM	as FIR is at	tacked herewith	
				1
				14 08 2021
				Puncha Police Statio
			Landay Too & Sou	tion 5000 Can ult
13 Action taken : Since	the above report reveals t	commission of offence(s)	188/34 IPC & Sec	ade
National D	isaster Manageme	nt Act 2005.		
	U		nupam chand	to take up the
maistered the case a	and took up the investigation	condition A.S.I. As		iction FIR read over to
nvestigation/transferred	I to P.S. Pur	ncha	on point of the Complainant/info	mant free of cost.
the Complainant/inform	ant, admitted to be correc	sy recorded and a copy	on point of jurisdiction to the Complainant/info	Year.
	1	The second second	(X)	08.2021
			W.	14.08.2021
		Signature	of the Officer in Charge Police	olice Station:
-			PALASH KUMHK	PURMIN
- C		Name:	CT OF POLI	CE
Shends	On Cally	Rank	A san franchiscopy and the san	HA PS
Signature/Thumb imp	ession or	Number if a	oje pune	
The second second second	an over the same of the same o	TO MINISTER OF THE PARTY OF THE		

In the Court of Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Purulia. (Phrough GRO, Sadar Court, Purulia)

Ref:- Puncha PS case no.-75/21, dtd-13/08/21, U/S 188/34 IPC and Sec 51(1)(b) of National Disaster Management Act, 2005.

Hon'ble Sir.

In sending here with the original FIR copy, arrest memo, PR & Bail bond of accd. (1) Mostafa Ansary(26), S/o- Eyakup Ansary of vill-Damodarpur, PS- Puncha, Dist- Purulia (2) Deblal Besra(45), S/O-Nalini Besra of vill-Ledadih, PS-Hura, Dist- Purulia (3) Biswajit Mahato (25), S/O- Subodh Mahato of vill-Bagda tola-Hatihard, PS- Puncha, Dist- Purulia (4) Prasenjit Gope(25), S/O- Rasbehari Gope of vill-

Hullung, PS- Hura, Dist- Purulia.

The fact of the case is that on 14/08/2021 received a typed complaint from SI Chandidas Chakraborty as when he was engaged in spl mobile duty at near Puncha Kishan Mandi with force to find out whether the people of this jurisdiction are following norms of wearing mask & social distancing properly at PS jurisdiction area or not vide Puncha PS GDE No- 623, Dtd- 14/08/2021 at about 21.05 hrs, he found the people that namely (1) Mostafa Ansary(26), S/o- Eyakup Ansary of vill-Damodarpur, PS-Puncha, Dist- Purulia (2) Deblal Besra (45), S/O- Nalini Besra of vill-Ledadih, PS-Hura, Dist- Purulia (3) Biswajit Mahato (25), S/O- Subodh Mahato of vill- Bagda tola-Hatihard, PS- Puncha, Dist- Purulia (4) Prasenjit Gope(25), S/O- Rasbehari Gope of vill-Hullung, PS- Hura, Dist- Purulia were roaming aimlessly without wearing mask so he detained them and on being asked the accd people could not give any satisfactory answer regarding their movement on public place without using mask. As they refused to comply the direction given by Govt to combat covid-19 pandemic and they committed negligent act likely to spread infection of diseases dangerous to life and violated Government rules which was promulgated by Govt. through public servants and through media etc for prevention of attack hence he arrested them after issuing arrest memo and informed them the ground of arrest duly signed by the accd people as per section 3 of the Epidemic Diseases Act, 1897, for disobeying Govt order vide (Memo No-486-CS/2021 Dated-24th April, 2021 & GO No. 753/IV-ISS/2M-22/2020 dtd. 29.07.2021) of compulsory wearing of mask during this pandemic situation. Over this started Puncha PS case no.-75/21, dtd-14/08/21, U/S 188/34 IPC and Sec 51(1)(b) of National Disaster Management Act, 2005 and O/C Puncha PS endorsed to me to investigate this case.

There after Sanjay Kr. Dutta, S/O- Buddheswar Dutta of Vill-Dhadki, PS-Puncha Dist- Purulia came to PS and turned up surety for arrested accd persons (1) Mostafa Ansary(26), S/o- Eyakup Ansary of vill-Damodarpur, PS- Puncha, Dist- Purulia (2) Deblal Besra(45), S/O- Nalini Besra of vill-Ledadih, PS-Hura, Dist- Purulia (3) Biswajit Mahato (25), S/O- Subodh Mahato of vill- Bagda tola-Hatihard, PS-Puncha, Dist-Purulia (4) Prasenjit Gope(25), S/O-Rasbehari Gope of vill-Hullung, PS-Hura, Dist-Purulia.

. Accordingly O/C Puncha PS released them bail after furnishing proper bail bond and PR bond duly signed by them.

Under the above circumstances I pray before your kind honour that bail of above noted FIR named accd persons may kindly be accepted and obliged.

## Enclosure:-

- 1. Original FIR in c/w above referred case.
- 2. Original Arrest Memos.-05
- 3. Original Bail bond & PR Bonds.-05

Yours faithfully Anupam Chand Asi of police Dto-14.08.2021